
Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Adam Bush (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
David Williams
John Dehaney
Eloise Bailey
Thomas Barlow
Ben Butler
Pauline Cowper
Brenda Fraser
Joan Henry
Dickie Wilkinson

Substitute Members:

Paul Kohler
Marsie Skeete
Peter Southgate
Dave Ward
Oonagh Moulton
Omar Bush

Date: Monday 30 July 2018 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council Chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 0208 545 3357.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
30 July 2018 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of Previous Meetings 1 - 6

4 Audit Results Report for the Council's Statement of Accounts 
and the Merton Pension Fund 
To Follow

5 Fee Letters for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts 
To Follow

6 Audited Final Accounts 2017/18 
This report presents the audited Statement of Accounts for the 
year ended 31st March 2018 for adoption by Standards and 
General Purposes Committee in accordance with the statutory 
requirements contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and the ISA 260.

To Follow
7 Annual Governance Statement 7 - 28

8 Internal Audit Annual Report 29 - 56

9 Anti fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing policy 
update 

57 - 82

10 Temporary and Contract Staff update 83 - 90

11 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update to be given at the meeting.

12 Appointment of Independent Person 
A verbal update to be given at the meeting.

13 Work Programme 91 - 92

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
31 JANUARY 2018 
(7.15 pm – 7.40pm)

Resumed on 27 FEBRUARY (7.15pm-8.25pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor John Bowcott, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, Councillor Ian Munn, 
Councillor Gregory Udeh, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor David Williams, Councillor Hamish Badenoch and 
Councillor Michael Bull

ALSO PRESENT: Pam Donovan, Independent Person
Maria Memoli, Independent Investigator
Fiona Thomsen (Head of shared legal services), 
Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services) and 
Paul Evans (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Janice Howard (substituted by Councillor 
Michael Bull) and Councillor Adam Bush (substituted by Councillor Hamish 
Badenoch).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 3)

The Committee RESOLVED that the public are excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the Independent Investigators Report on the grounds that it is 
exempt from disclosure for the reasons set out in the report.

4 INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATORS REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

This item was discussed in an EXEMPT session. An EXEMPT minute has been 
published separately and is available to ATTENDEES ONLY.
.
Under Part 4B Section 10 of the Council’s constitution, the report and minutes are 
exempt from publication due to the inclusion of “information relating to any individual.”

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 REPORT OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 5)

This item was discussed in an EXEMPT session. An EXEMPT minute has been 
published separately and is available to ATTENDEES ONLY.
.
Under Part 4B Section 10 of the Council’s constitution, the report and minutes are 
exempt from publication due to the inclusion of “information relating to any individual.”

The Committee discussed the report of the Independent Investigator and the report of 
the Deputy Monitoring Officer and RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer. The Committee will take no further action on this matter.

Page 2



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.20 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor Gregory Udeh, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor David Williams and 
Councillor Najeeb Latif.

Independent Person – Pam Donovan

Suresh Patel – External Auditor – Ernst Young

Paul Evans – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance
Roger Kershaw – Interim Assistant Director of Resources
Andrew Hamilton – Audit Manager
Gaynor Fleming – Quality and Performance Manager
Kim Brown – HR Lead
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Bush. Councillor Najeeb Latif 
attended as substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 2017/18 MERTON COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report, highlighting the new risks detailed in the 
report and invited questions and comments.

5 2017/18 MERTON PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The External Auditor presented the report advising that this had been through the 
Pensions Committee and invited questions and comments.

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

6 2016/17 ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The External Auditor presented the report and advised that of the £87m claim, an 
amendment of £315 had been identified which had to be reported, though the Auditor 
noted that this was a minor amount and similar to last year.

The External Auditor noted that this year was the final year of the current contract 
and that from 2018/19 the Council would need to appoint their own reporting 
accountant. External Audit were currently compiling a quote to do this work for 
submission to the Director of Corporate Services.

The Quality and Performance Manager advised the Committee that staff had been 
provided with training to minimise any errors but noted that some of the errors were 
from historic assessments. 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 (Agenda Item 7)

The Audit Manager presented the report advising this was an annual report. The 
Audit Manager noted that there had been a reduction in days to 765 however 
reassured the Committee that the Head of Internal Audit was satisfied with the level 
of resource and this could be achieved through the 5-Borough partnership.

The Audit Manager advised there were a number of new pieces of work due to be 
undertaken including a review of the processes for the new GDPR regulations due to 
come into force in May 2018 as well as the Governance arrangements for the Local 
Authority Property Company.

Members asked what work would be carried out in regards to contract procurement 
specifically in relation to the Veolia Contract and the Audit Manager responded that 
work would be undertaken across the South London Waste Partnership Boroughs to 
assess value for money and contract compliance.

Members asked questions regarding the cycle of audits and provision for responding 
to one-off issues. The Audit Manager responded that there was a 3 year cyclical 
program in place for key financial system audits, however the plan was flexible and 
therefore there was still provision for any issues arising during the year that were not 
included within the plan. 

RESOLVED: That Members reviewed and commented upon the 2018/19 Draft 
Internal Audit Strategy, Plan and Charter.

8 AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 (Agenda Item 8)

Order of Items: The Chair announced that Item 8 would be discussed after Item 5 on 
the Agenda.

The Interim Assistant Director of Resources presented the report advising that 
Officers were working closely with external audit and had put a number of measures 
in place to achieve the earlier closing date including reviewing the closing timetable, 

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

employing additional temporary staff and resolving issues with the finance IT system. 
The Interim Assistant Director of Resources noted that in light of this work the 
External Auditors had re-evaluated London Borough of Merton’s risk profile for 
closing the accounts from red to amber.

The External Auditor advised that a new online portal had been implemented which 
was making the processes quicker and whilst there were still residual issues they 
were in the minor category. The amber category reflected that External Audit were 
more confident in the Councils’ ability to meet the closing deadlines.

In response to member questions the External Auditor advised that the earlier closing 
date was from Central Government and therefore affected all Local Authorities.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the work undertaken by officers to prepare 
for the closure of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.

9 REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES (Agenda Item 9)

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance presented the report advising that 
there had already been consultation with members on the contents and gave an 
overview of the recommendations and noting that details of alternative options were 
contained within the report.

Members welcomed that less Schools were being used as Polling Stations and 
requested that officers ensure that adequate signage and maps were used to notify 
voters of any changes to locations of polling stations in addition to information 
currently given on polling cards.

RESOLVED:

A) That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended  that the 
Council agrees that the Salvation Army Hall replaces Merton Hall as a polling 
place for polling district QC in Abbey Ward.

B) That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended that the 
Council agrees that Merton Park Baptist Church replaces Joseph Hood 
Primary School as a polling place for polling district SA in Cannon Hill Ward.

10 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON (Agenda Item 10)

The Democratic Services Officer presented the report and gave an overview of the 
recommendations.

Members requested that the Independent Person completing his term be written to 
expressing the Committees’ thanks for his work.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed that an 
interview panel comprising one Councillor from each political group should be 

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

appointed to interview and to recommend to Council the appointment of one 
Independent Person to serve for a period of three years.

11 UPDATE ON RIPA AUTHORISATIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance presented the report, advising that 
whilst there had been zero authorisations under RIPA in the last quarter, other 
methods were being used. The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance advised 
there had been 190 prosecutions this year for fly tipping and litter offences. 

Members requested that regular updates be provided on prosecutions.

RESOLVED: That members noted the purposes for which investigations have been 
authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

12 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 12)

The Committee received a verbal update from the Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance, who advised that there were currently no complaints being considered 
in any format against any Merton Councillors. 

13 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 2 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The HR Lead presented the report, advising that the use of Temporary and Contract 
staff still continued to be closely monitored and this would remain a regular report to 
Committee. 

Members discussed the report in depth; asked questions regarding hard to fill 
positions and expressed the importance of growing and developing current staff and 
methods in place to retain them.

RESOLVED: That progress made to monitor and control the use of Temporary 
workers and Consultants was noted.

14 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14)

The Work Programme was noted and agreed.

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

Committee: Standards and General Purposes 
Committee 
Date: 30 July 2018
Agenda item:8 
Wards: All

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services

Lead members: Peter McCabe- Chair of Standards and GP Committee

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton- Head of Internal Audit 
margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk  telephone: 0208 545 3149

Recommendations:
That Committee agrees the Annual Governance Statement.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Merton Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) for the year 2017/18. This statement is required in 
order to comply with Regulation 6(3) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. The CIPFA framework and guidance has been 
updated from April 2017, to move from 6 core principles to 7. 

2. DETAILS

2.1 The purpose of the AGS is to report on the robustness of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. Corporate governance is defined, for the 
purposes of this report, as:

  “ The framework of accountability to users, stakeholders and the 
wider community, within which organisations take decisions, and 
lead and control their functions, to achieve objectives. The 
quality of corporate governance arrangements is a key 
determinant of the quality of services provided by organisations.”

2.2      The AGS is effectively a commentary on how well Merton Council 
manages itself. In recognition of this, a Corporate Governance Steering 
Group was established in 2007/08, the first year when the AGS came 
in to force, in order to oversee and advice on the preparation of the 
AGS. The current membership of this group is:

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:margaret
mailto:margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk


 

  Caroline Holland Director of Corporate Services
   Paul Evans Assistant Director Governance
Margaret Culleton Head of Internal Audit 
Zoe Church Head of Business Planning
Fiona Thomsen Head of Shared Legal Services
Julia Regan Head of Democracy Services
Karin Lane Head of Information Governance
Kim Brown Head of Organisational 

Development &HR Strategy
John Dimmer Head of Partnerships

2.3 The new Framework consists of seven core principles:

Principle 1   Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong 
commitment to ethical values and respecting the rule of law.
Principle 2    Ensuring openness and comprehensive 
stakeholder engagement.
Principle 3    Determining outcomes in terms of sustainable 
economic, social, and environmental benefits.
Principle 4   Determining the interventions necessary to 
optimise the achievement of the intended outcomes.
Principle 5    Developing the entity’s capacity, including the 
capability of its leadership and the individuals within it.
Principle 6    Managing risks and performance through robust 
internal control and strong public financial management,
Principle 7 Implementing good practices in transparency, 
reporting, and audit to deliver effective accountability.

2.4 A new Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, 
(CIPFA/Solace, 2016) applies to annual governance statements 
prepared for the financial year 2016/17 onwards. The concept 
underpinning the Framework is that it is helping local government in 
taking responsibility for developing and shaping an informed approach 
to governance, aimed at achieving the highest standards in a 
measured and proportionate way. The Fr
[...]
uption 
or other such acts, these are subject to excesses and specific limits. We 
therefore do not rely on insurance as a preferred method of loss 
recovery.

38. We have a range of options available to us for recovering losses and, 
since the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, these have increased. The 
options we consider include:

 instigating recovery of property, removing from the Housing 
Register, cancelling  temporary  accommodation, disallowing  
from  Right  to  Buy, suing for loss of rent and/or portable 
discount

 charges on property
 third party debt orders (‘Garnishee’ – where payment can be 

obtained from a third party whom owes or holds money for the 
debtor, e.g. where a bank is ordered to pay the credit balance in 
a debtor’s bank account to the creditor in satisfaction of a 
judgement or court order)

 attachment of earnings
 freezing injunctions
 pursuing debts via legal proceedings
 confiscation orders to  secure the  ‘benefit’ from  a  person 

involved in criminal activity, e.g. where a person has fraudulently 
obtained funding for social care which they have used to pay a 
mortgage on a property, the amount by which the property has 
increased in value may be confiscated as distinct from simply the 
amount of overpaid funding

 compensation
 restitution orders

Page 80



- 21 -

 use of the National Crime Agency (NCA) for the most serious 
crimes.

39. Wherever the Council takes proceedings, criminal or civil, in respect of 
fraud, corruption or other financial irregularity/ malpractice it will seek to 
recover all its costs in doing so.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee

Date:  Wards: All

Subject:  Report on the use of temporary workers and consultants

Lead officer: Kim Brown, HR Lead

Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison

Contact officer: Kim Brown Ext 3152 

Recommendations: 

To note progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants

Purpos
[...]
il’s current interim positions

12.0 Background papers

12.1 None
 .

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards and General Purposes Committee
Forward work plan 18/19

6 September 2018 

 Audit Results Report on the 2017/18 statement of accounts.
 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Update on RIPA authorisations
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update 
 Work programme

8 November 2018 

 External Audit Annual Letter
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)
 Annual Complaints report 
 Risk management 
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

14 March 2019 

 External Audit Certification of Claims report
 External Audit progress report
 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts
 Internal Audit Plan
 Internal Audit progress report 
 Update on RIPA authorisations 
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

Add as required: 

 Polling Places
 Constitutional amendments 
 Review of members’ interests
 Independent / co-opted members
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer 
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as 

directed by the LGO.

Page 91

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting 15 March 2018

	7 Annual Governance Statement
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Annual Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Annual Report
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Annual Report

	9 Anti fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing policy update
	Enc. 1 for Anti fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing policy update

	10 Temporary and Contract Staff update
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
30 JULY 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.58 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Eloise Bailey, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Dickie Wilkinson

Suresh Patel – Associate Partner, Ernst & Young

Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services
Fiona Thomsen – Head of Shared Legal Services
Roger Kershaw – Assistant Director – Resources
Margaret Culleton – Head of Internal Audit
Zoe Church – Head of Business Planning
Steve Bowsher – Chief Accountant
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor David Williams. Councillor Omar Bush 
attended as substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 February 2018 and 15 
March 2018 are agreed as an accurate record.

4 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report and highlighted that compared to the 
previous year the timescale for Local Authority accounts was shorter with the 
accounts needing to be prepared by the Council by the end of May (previously June) 
and the audit completed on these accounts by the end of July (previously 
September). It was recognised that this would be a challenge particularly in the first 
year. He also commented that he had had good engagement with the Finance team 
during the audit.

The External Auditor highlighted two main issues for the Committee to be aware of: 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1) There had been a number of significant issues identified with the valuation of the 
Council’s Property Plant and Equipment (PPE), specifically specialist assets such 
as schools. As a result the Council has had to undertake significant work to re-
calculate those figures (for 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18). Issues had been 
flagged in relation to the work of the in house Council valuer and therefore 
External Audit had engaged their own experts to carry out specialist work to look 
at this, which would be commencing in due course. This was the most significant 
issues that the auditors had identified during the audit.

2) Other areas had been identified as needing revising in the accounts including 
recharges in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and a 
number of prior period adjustments which did not meet the accounting standards 
definition. 

As a result of the significant PPE and other errors identified the External Auditor 
informed the Committee that the level of materiality used to inform audit testing had 
been reduced from the level communicated in the Audit Plan (March 2018). This 
reduction had meant that the External Auditor needed to revisit work conducted to 
date and carry out additional testing work.
Given these issues, the Committee was informed that the external audit was still in 
progress and the External Auditor was not in a position to issue the auditor’s report 
by the deadline of 31 July 2018. The External Auditor had arranged resources to 
carry the work out in August and the results would be brought to the next meeting of 
Standards and General Purposes Committee in September 2018.

The External Auditor advised that, as highlighted in the report, in regards to value for 
money conclusion the Local Authority transaction in relation to the Elim Church had 
been investigated following correspondence from a member of the public. The 
External Auditor advised the Committee that following this work, they were satisfied 
that the Local Authority approach was reasonable for that transaction. 

In response to member questions, the External Auditor advised that the new shorter 
timescale had been introduced by government and that his understanding was that 
approximately 10% of Local Authorities may miss the 31 July deadline, with those 
who did named in a report in the Autumn.
Members discussed the Audit Progress report in depth further and sought assurance 
from officers and external audit that lessons would be learnt going forward. External 
Audit and Officers responded that lessons had been and would continue to be learnt.

External Audit responded to a further member question in regards to the additional 
audit fee that this would be dependant on the extent of the work required and this 
would be known at the end of August and therefore included in the report at the 
September meeting.

5 FEE LETTERS FOR THE COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 
(Agenda Item 5)

The External Auditor presented the Fee Letters, advising that following a 
procurement process EY were appointed as the Council’s auditor for 2018/19 and 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

therefore the fee letter outlined the set fees that would be charged for the upcoming 
year.

6 AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report advising that the figures 
were the current figures available and that the adjustments that officers were aware 
of had been tabled at the meeting. As the auditor had found an error which affected 
property valuations in the accounts back to 2015/16, these had been required to be 
re-done for each year (2015/16, 16/17, 17/18) and this had required some major 
changes, however it was re-iterated that this had not meant an increase in funds for 
the Local Authority. The Director of Corporate Services advised that they had been 
working closely with External Audit to ensure the information was available as much 
as possible and that a notice had been placed on the Councils’ website to explain 
that the deadline for publication of the accounts would not be met. It was noted that 
there were a number of other local authorities in the same position .

In response to member questions the Director of Corporate Services advised that 
further work would be done and the Committee would be updated on the progress of 
the accounts. However it was noted that the Pension Fund accounts had been 
successfully audited with no issues raised, although the auditor’s report could not be 
issued until the Council accounts had been audited.

In response to further questions the Assistant Director of Resources explained that in 
regards to the Pension Fund investing in fossil fuels, a new strategy was agreed last 
year which has resulted in a much lower carbon footprint. 

Following a member question regarding the pension board having not met in the year 
of the audit, officers responded that the board had met in the previous week and that 
there was an ongoing training programme for members of the panel.

The Chair advised that as the statement of accounts was not complete, the 
recommendations in the report were unable to be agreed, however the Committee 
agreed to note the progress made on the accounts and would look to agree the final 
accounts at the next meeting in September.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the progress on the Final accounts.

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, advising that it was an annual 
statement required to support the accounts and a working group of officers met 
throughout the year with a final review at the year end to complete the statement. 
The report also contained an update on actions from the previous year and upcoming 
actions for the year 2018/19.

In response to member questions, officers advised that the new financial system was 
constantly under review, that work on GDPR was ongoing and that officers continued 
to work to address staff sickness levels. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the Annual Governance Statement.

8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

The Head of Internal Audit presented an overview of the report and advised that 
there would be a further update at the meeting in September 2018, stating that there 
was a 3 year rolling programme with the focus on those areas which had increased 
risks associated with them.

In response to member questions, the Committee were advised that the unpaid fees 
in regards to school meals contracts had now been paid however the audit of the 
monitoring of the contract was still being finalised. 

In response to a member question on minimising tenancy fraud, the Head of Internal 
Audit responded that the Fraud Partnership undertake work with Merton Priory 
Homes to data match as well as investigating referrals from members of the public.

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee reviewed and 
commented on the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18.

9 ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND WHISTLEBLOWING 
POLICY UPDATE (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, advising that the policies had not 
been refreshed for a number of years and were therefore being reviewed. The Head 
of Internal Audit highlighted a number of minor changes that had been made to the 
policy and outlined the Council’s approach to fraud, advising that  the Council 
consider prosecution for all types of fraud.

Members asked questions regarding fraud training for Council staff and the Head of 
Internal Audit advised this was being rolled out to staff shortly.

RESOLVED: That the Committee commented upon and approved the revised Anti 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing policy.

10 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 2 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report and highlighted certain 
areas where recruitment and retention remained an issue. 

Members discussed the report in depth and asked questions regarding succession 
planning, comparison of usage to previous years and the use of “temp to perm” in 
employing long term agency staff. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED: That progress made to monitor and control the use of Temporary 
workers and consultants was noted. 

11 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Shared Legal Services, 
who advised that there had been one complaint received since the March meeting 
however it had been decided that it did not merit investigation. The Head of Shared 
Legal Services advised the level of complaints were generally very low and confirmed 
there were currently no complaints being considered against any Merton Councillors. 

12 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON (Agenda Item 12)

The Head of Shared Legal Services advised the Committee that following the post 
being advertised, no applications for the role had been received and therefore the 
advertisement would be reposted in September and would also be advertised on 
Social Media.

13 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13)

The Work Programme was noted and agreed. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

